
 
 

Agenda 
 

Housing and Health Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Hayden Brawn, Ann Cavanagh, Lloyd Chapman, Kieran Golding, Alastair Gould, 
Angela Harrison (Chair), Ken Ingleton, Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Pete Neal, 
Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer, Hannah Perkin, Angie Valls and Karen Watson (Vice-Chair). 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website by 3 July 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes  of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 765 -  772) as a correct record.  
 

 

5.   Forward Decisions Plans July 2023 
 

5 - 6 

6.   Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership, Population Health 
Management Programme Update 
 

7 - 18 

7.   Appointment of Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee and 
Training for Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee 
 

19 - 22 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3700/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2007-Mar-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20and%20Health%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

8.   Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 - 2027 
 

23 - 78 

9.   Member appointment to Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Joint 
Committee 
 

79 - 82 

 

Issued on Monday 26 June, 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing and Health Committee Forward Decisions Plan – July 2023 

 

Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open or 
exempt? 

Lead Officer and report author 

 
Housing Assistant Policy 

 
12 September 
2023 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 
 

 
Nightly Let Procurement Award 

 
TBC 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 
 

 
Deep dive into Temporary 
Accommodation spend 
 

 
TBC 

 
Open 

 
Charlotte Hudson 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership 

Page 1 of 12 
 

 
Title of Report  Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership, Population Health 

Management Programme Update 

Purpose: The purpose of this paper is to inform the Swale Health and Housing 
Committee of some of the programmes of work the Medway and Swale Health 
and Care Partnership are coordinating across the locality for the population.   

Lead Director Name Nikki Teesdale 
Director of Health and Care Integration and Improvement – Medway and 
Swale Health and Care Partnership  

Executive Summary Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership (HaCP) aims to put local 
people at the heart of the services we design and deliver, helping people to 
realise their potential; to live healthier, happier lives; and to stay well and 
independent in their families, homes and communities for as long as possible. 
 
The HaCP is committed to using population health management techniques and 
strategies to inform the prioritisation and development of its response to the NHS 
Long Term Plan, and future services transformation across the system. The 
HaCP has adopted a true partnership approach across the NHS and other public 
sector services including the voluntary sector and the public, all of which have a 
role to play in addressing the interdependent issues that affect people’s health 
and wellbeing.  
 
In Medway and Swale, the Community Diagnostic Centres (CDC) business case 
was approved in October 2022; work to mobilise plans to set up two CDC sites, 
as outlined in the business case is ongoing. Sheppey Community Hospital is the 
Swale (Hub) site and Rochester Healthy Living Centre the (Spoke) site. The two 
CDC sites are utilising existing NHS estates. Sheppey is the larger of the two 
sites and will offer more diagnostic services including: CT, MRI, Dexa, 
Ultrasound and X-ray. Lung Function testing (including spirometry and FeNo), 
sleep studies, ECHO, ECG and phlebotomy.  
 
Minster Frailty Ward opened at Sheppey Hospital January 2023. This followed 
a successful bid for £1.2 to fund the project in June 2022. The HaCP has worked 
to identify ways of providing care closer to home for frail patients, and to create 
increased capacity in Medway Maritime Hospital to treat more elective patients. 
There has been close working and partnership agreements with all partners, 
especially HCRG, who are already on-site. 
 
As a system, the HaCP is committed to engaging with our communities The 
Community Health Catalyst programme seeks to engage with those who are 
seldom heard in the system and support the areas experiencing the highest 
levels of health inequalities. 

Recommen
[...]
is essential to the 
success of the programme, and for the outcomes of local communities.  
 
Health Catalyst 
 
The Community Health Catalyst Programme has been running in Medway and Swale since October 2022 
through 22/23 Health Inequalities funding. This programme has been funded to continue in 23/24.  
The programme seeks to engage with those who are seldom heard in the system and support the areas 
experiencing the highest levels of health inequalities, Sheppey and Medway Central. The programme 
comprises of three key areas as below: 
 

Page 11



 

Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership 

Page 6 of 12 
 

 
During the month of April, the Health Catalyst Community Activators have made the progress in Sheppey as 
below: 
 

Core 20+5 People Engaged with Difference this month 

BAME 4 +2 

Coastal Communities 108  

Drug and Alcohol 
Dependence 

3 
 

Homelessness 10  

Learning Disabilities 34  

LGBTQ+ 11 +6 

Mental Health 72 +2 

Multi Morbidities 9 +1 

Vulnerable Migrants 4 +2 

Totals 256 +13 

 
The HaCP has engaged Kent Community Foundation to distribute the funding to the voluntary sector to 
support interventions that build community resilience.  
 
Childhood Asthma 
Childhood Asthma has been identified as a priority area through both the National CORE20PLUS5 for children, 
but also as a local priority, with numbers of A&E attendance for Children and Young People (CYP) in Medway 
and Swale being higher than the national average.  
 
Health Inequalities funding has been granted for the programme to:  

• Fund a CYP Asthma Clinical Lead to: 
• Support PCNs with training for Asthma Reviews and management 
• Support the roll out of Asthma Friendly Schools and Asthma Friendly Sports Clubs – with 

mobilisation in Sheppey as the pilot site 
• Conduct Asthma Reviews in the community with those experiencing the highest levels of health 

inequalities 
• Effectively engage with CYP using the VCSE as catalysts to support this  

• Co-design of an Asthma App for CYP to engage with their Asthma Management  
 
 
Social Prescribing  
 
Social prescribing is a key component of personalised care, connecting people to help and support  
in their community, based on what matters to them and their individual strengths and needs. 
A key risk identified during the mobilisation phase of social prescribing services is the capacity of the voluntary 
sector to provide activities or services that residents can be prescribed to. Medway and Swale were successful 
with a bid for Health Inequalities funding for 2023/24 which will enable a small fee to follow a social prescription 
together with a seed funding element to mitigate this risk and thus supporting the growth of the VCS. 
Progress so far includes: 
 

Page 12



 

Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership 

Page 7 of 12 
 

3.2. PHM VCSE Framework Mobilisation 

 
At the beginning of the programme, all HaCP statutory providers and voluntary and community organisations 
within our locality signed a memorandum of understanding (MoU), which predominantly set out our commitment 
as a system to work differently with our VCSE partners and we described how we as a system would develop a 
framework that we would all sign up to, to really allow us to radically rethink how we support our communities 
health and wellbeing through an authentic commitment to working together. Through the process as a system, 
we committed to build capacity and resilience in our communities matched by mechanisms that ensure effective 
delivery. 
 

MS MOU Final 

Sept21 - MASTER.pdf 
 

This was followed by the VCSE & Statutory Framework being signed by these same partner organisations in 
April 2022. The framework was led with an aim to support effective working relationships between the statutory 
and public sectors and the voluntary, community and social enterprise sectors (VCSE) at a time of decreasing 
resources. It was agreed as essential by the Medway and Swale HaCP that the skills and capacit
[...]
7 High risk COPD patients identified.  

• 1413 High Cholesterol High risk of Stroke patients identified. 

• 223 patients identified for referral to Healthy Lifestyle Programmes.  

4. Urgent Treatment Centres 

 
One of the key priorities in the HaCP delivery plan for 23/24 is the reviewing of all 3 UTCs across Medway and 
Swale.  
 
The aim of the review is to support the re-modelling to deliver three UTCs across Medway and Swale to enable 
delivery in line with national UTC principles and standards. This should ensure that patients in Medway and 
Swale are receiving an equitable service across the locality, the best and most appropriate care in the right place, 
the first time, avoiding unnecessary presentations at Emergency Departments when acute care is not required 
to enable emergency medicine specialists to focus on higher acuity need patients within the Emergency 
Department setting.  
 
UTCs are expected to: 

• Open 7 days a week 12 hours a day as a minimum.  

• See both booked and walk-in patients.  

• See both minor injuries and minor ailments.  

• See patients of all ages.  

• Have a named senior clinical leader supported by an appropriate workforce (MDT).  

• Have a basic consistent investigative/diagnostic offering on-site (with clear protocols if not on-

site). 

• Accept appropriate ambulance conveyance.  

• Have access to patient records. 

Page 17



 

Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership 

Page 12 of 12 
 

An external Audit of Medway and Swale UTC/MIU provision has been commissioned by Medway and Swale 
HaCP.  Outcome and Recommendations Report to be completed by mid-August 2023, alongside a Kent and 
Medway ICB Review of UTC/MIUs, both reviews will support strategic direction of improvement and 
development. 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Housing and Health Committee  

Meeting Date 5th July 2022 

Report Title Appointment of Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder 
Committee and Training for Swale Rainbow Homes 
Shareholder Committee  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The committee is recommended to: 

1. Appoint 7 members to the sub-committee. 

2. Appoint a Chair and Vice Chair 

3. Approve to make Shareholder Training mandatory for 
all members on the committee. 

4. Agree to open up the training to all members of the 
Housing and Health Committee should they substitute 
for members on the Committee. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Housing and Health committee to appoint members of the 

committee to the Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Panel, appoint chair and 
vice chair and consider the training for those appointed to the Swale Rainbow 
Homes Shareholder Committee. 

 

2 Background 
 
4.1 In October 2020 it was resolved to create a Local Housing Company (LHC) 

Swale Rainbow Homes.  Swale Rainbow Homes was constituted in April 2021 
and directors appointed to operate the Company.  The Council is the sole 
shareholder of the company. 

 

4.2 To provide appropriate oversight and scrutiny a Shareholder Panel was 
established, and a Shareholder agreement drafted setting out the roles and 
responsibilities, reporting mechanisms and decisions that need to be raised to 
the Shareholder Panel. 
 

4.3 The Shareholder Panel is a sub-committee of the Housing and Health 
Committee and must be made up of members from that committee, political 
balance is not required.  The previous Shareholder Committee had 7 
members.  The Shareholder Panel cannot include anyone who is a director of 
Swale Rainbow Homes Ltd.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



4.4 It is extremely important that members of the Swale Rainbow Homes 
Shareholder Committee, understand their role and do not act as ‘shadow 
directors’ of the company.  Therefore, training is being arranged and will be 
delivered by Trowers and Hamlin LLP.     
 

4.5 The Housing and Health Committee are asked to consider if this training 
should be made mandatory for the members that sit on the Shareholder 
Committee and if the training should be opened to other members of the 
Housing and Health Committee to assist with increased knowledge and if any 
members are substituted at the Committee. 

 
 

3 Proposals 
 

3.1  To appoint members to the Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Panel. 

 

3.2  To appoint a Chair and Vice Chair of the sub-committee 

 

3.3 To make Shareholder Training mandatory for all those that sit on the Swale 
Rainbow Homes Shareholder Panel. 

3.2 To open the training to all committee members that sit on the Housing and 
health Committee. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The sub-committee needs to be in place and therefore there are no alternative 

options.  The training could be optional or not deliver the training, this is not 
recommended as committee members need to understand their role and 
responsibility.   

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 None. 
 

  

Page 20



6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan This supports objective 1 of the corporate plan.  
Building the right homes in the right places. 

Financial, Resource and 
Property 

The training will cost around £1k and funding has 
been secured for this. 

Legal, Statutory and 
Procurement 

The training will cover the legal responsibilities of the 
Shareholder Panel.  

Crime and Disorder No implications identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological Emergency 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Health and Wellbeing No implications identified at this stage. 

Safeguarding of Children, Young 
People and Vulnerable Adults 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Risk Management and Health 
and Safety 

The training will manage the risk of Shareholder 
Panels acting outside of their remit. 

Equality and Diversity No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data Protection No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 There are no background papers.  
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing and Health Committee  

Meeting Date 4th July 2023 

Report Title Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023 – 2027  

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Lead Officer Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The committee is recommended to: 

1. To approve the Housing, Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2023 – 2027  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Housing and Health committee to consider the Housing, 

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 – 27. 
 

2 Background 
 
1.1 The current Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy was 

adopted in 2019.  The full strategy can be found at Housing-and-
Homelessness-Strategy-2019-2023.pdf (swale.gov.uk) the strategy has four 
strategic priorities which are: 
 
  1. Preventing homelessness  

2. Reduce the need for emergency and temporary accommodation  
3. Delivering the right homes in the right places  
4. Improve conditions in existing homes 

 
1.2 The current strategy is coming to the end of its life and therefore a review of 

progress against the current strategy, analysis of service data has helped 
inform and shape a revised strategy.  Under the Homelessness Act 2002, all 
housing authorities must carry out a review of homelessness in their area and 
publish a homelessness strategy which sets out what it plans to do to prevent 
homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 

1.3 The revised strategy sets out the Council’s priorities to tackle Housing, 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping in Swale between 2023 – 2027.  It looks 
to build on the foundations set out i
[...]
cing regulations would also needed to be 
considered. 

Q9.  Do you have any comments about the housing strategy actions?
It would be good to control the number of houses which are used as Airbnb and 
holiday lets; maybe tax landlords to discourage these properties which push up 
house prices and prevent local people from being able to buy. This is outside of the control of the Council. 
It is unfair on LAs in having to tackle problems that emirate from a national failure 
to recognise the core problem best solved by a national solution without which a 
LA is likely to spend inordinate amount of time and limited resources with far less 
progress than can be mad3 by national intervention. Noted.
No mention of Van Dwellers The Council has a regulation role for licencing but does not provide directly.
The government believe that Park homes are the way forward for older people. 
Affordable bungalows which are not available on Sheppey. The whole of Kent has 
Park homes in community parks, why not Sheppey?

This is a matter for planning, but licencing regulations would also needed to be 
considered. 

Service Improvement
Offer an initial face to face triage service This feedback is noted and will feed into the service review process.
More people answering phones and a face to face initial triage service This feedback is noted and will feed into the service review process.

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Housing and Health Committee  

Meeting Date 4 July 2023 

Report Title Member appointment to Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP) Joint Committee  

EMT Lead Lisa Fillery – Director of Resources 

Head of Service 

Lead Officer Jo Millard – Democratic Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations The committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree which member should be appointed to the 
Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Joint Committee. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Housing and Health committee to
[...]
d Health 
and Safety 

No implications identified at this stage. 

Equality and Diversity No implications identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data Protection No implications identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 None 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 There are no background papers.  
 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Forward Decisions Plans July 2023
	6 Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership, Population Health Management Programme Update
	7 Appointment of Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee and Training for Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee
	8 Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 - 2027
	Final Housing Strategy Final 0706
	Housing Strategy Consultation.pdf APPEND 2
	Housing Strategy Consultation Written Responses.pdf Append 1

	9 Member appointment to Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) Joint Committee



Minutes of the meeting


- 135 – 
  

HOUSING AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 4 July 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.33 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Ann Cavanagh, Roger Clark (Substitute for Councillor Pete 
Neal), Kieran Golding, Angela Harrison (Chair), Mike Henderson (Substitute for 
Councillor Hannah Perkin), Peter Marchington, Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer, 
Angie Valls, Chris Williams (Substitute for Councillor Ben J Martin), Richard Palmer 
(Substitute for Councillor Lloyd Chapman) and Ashley Wise (Substitute for 
Councillor Karen Watson). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Charlotte Hudson and Jo Millard. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY):  Councillors Alistair Gould and Dolly Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Chapman, Ken Ingleton, Ben J Martin, Pete Neal, 
Hannah Perkin and Karen Watson. 
 

170 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 

The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

171 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No interests were declared. 
 

172 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Meetings held on 7 March 2023 (Minute Nos.765 – 772) and 17 
May 2023 (Minute. Nos. 23 - 24) were taken as read, approved and signed by the 
Chair as correct records.  
 

173 FORWARD DECISIONS PLAN  
 

In introducing the Forward Decisions Plan (FDP), the Head of Housing and 
Communities said the Housing Assistance Policy had been discussed at the 
Member briefing prior to the meeting and scoping with Members on the Policy 
would start soon.   
 
Turning to the Nightly Let Procurement Award, she said there was no framework in 
place for Temporary Accommodation and the procurement process unsuccessful so 
the decision would be removed from the FDP but would be kept under review.   
 
The Head of Housing and Communities said that demand for Temporary 
Accommodation was high and there was significant budget overspend last financial 
year, and this was being looked at, and would be brought to the next Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted.  



Housing and Health Committee 4 July 2023  

 

- 136 – 

 
174 MEDWAY AND SWALE HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP, POPULATION HEALTH 

MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 

The Chair introduced Nikki Teesdale, Director of Health and Care Integration and 
Improvement (Medway and Swale Health and Care Partnership) who gave an 
overview of Health and Community Care support. She evidenced the achievements 
of the partnership as set out in the report and said the focus was on Health 
Equalities.  Referring to future plans, Nikki advised that two Community Diagnostic 
Centres were being set up – one in Medway and the other at the Isle of Sheppey 
Community Hospital, utilising existing NHS estate.  She said that the Sheppey site 
would offer services including CT, MRI, Ultrasound, X-ray and Lung Function 
testing, in addition to screening. Nikki said the Sheppey Diagnostic Centre would be 
one of the first in the UK to offer targeted lung health checks for early screening of 
lung cancer.  She said the Diagnostic Centre would be used in conjunction with the 
Minster Frailty Ward which opened at the beginning of 2023. 
 
Nikki then spoke about the Community Health Catalyst Programme which, in 
conjunction with the voluntary sector, sought to engage with residents in the 
community who did not always come forward for support.  She said funding had 
been made available to the voluntary sector to support residents who identified the 
needs within the community. 
 
The Chair advised Members that the Swale Borough Council (SBC) representative 
on the Health and Care Partnership Medway Swale was Emma Wiggins. 
 
Members were invited to ask questions, which included: 
 

• Where would the Diagnostic Centre be located as there was a lack of public 
transport in the area?; 

• GP’s were often the weak link to be called to screening; 

• highlighted the life expectancy ages in different areas of Swale as set out on 
page 8 of the report; 

• services were not always integrated; 

• questioned whether the higher than national asthma statistic was as a result of 
Air Quality Management Areas?; 

• what was the capacity of the Diagnostic Centre and when would it be fully 
opened?; and 

• the report was informative and positive for the future. 
 
In response, Nikki said the Diagnostic Centre would be based at Sheppey Hospital 
using a void space and the CT Scanner was a mobile unit in the car park.  She said 
transport was a concern and they were looking at taking the diagnostic equipment 
into the community and were liaising with Sheppey Community Bus.  Nikki said the 
screening process would be delivered by national teams, not by GP’s, and the 
targeted lung health checks would work differently.  She said the highest levels of 
asthma were in the deprived areas of Sheerness, often caused by damp housing, 
and the causes, impacts and preventions of ill health needed to be looked at as the 
NHS was not sustainable.  Nikki said the Diagnostic Centre would open in phases, 
the equipment was ready to be installed when the sites were ready and she 



Housing and Health Committee 4 July 2023  

 

- 137 – 

expected the centre to go live by the end of the 2023 with all parts of the centre to 
be fully open within the next two years. 
 
During a discussion around GP provision, the Chair said GP’s came under NHS 
England and there was ongoing targeted recruitment.  Nikki added that they worked 
in conjunction with Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) to encourage GP’s into the 
area and GP’s were not always the right person to treat a medical issue, and 
alternatives such as a pharmacist could be used.  The Chair highlighted that there 
were 39k to 40k missed GP appointments across Kent and Medway per month. 
 
Nikki advised Members that the next day was the 75th Anniversary of the NHS, to 
which Members applauded. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  The report was noted. 
 

175 APPOINTMENT OF SWALE RAINBOW HOMES SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE AND 
TRAINING FOR SWALE RAINBOW HOMES SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE  
 

The Chair advised that five nominations had been received to sit on the Swale 
Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee.  In response to a request for further 
nominations, two additional nominations were received and on being proposed, 
seconded and being put to the vote all seven nominations were agreed. 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Housing and Health Committee were proposed and 
seconded to be Chair and Vice-Chair of the Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder 
Committee and on being put to the vote, Members agreed. 
 
The Head of Housing and Communities referred to the importance of the training in 
understanding roles and responsibilities.  There was a discussion on mandatory 
training and the Chair advised that the Shareholder Panel had responsibility for 
giving direction to the Swale Rainbow Homes Board and there would not be a 
meeting of the Shareholder Committee until the relevant Members were trained. On 
being proposed and seconded, Members agreed that the Shareholder Training be 
mandatory for all Members of the Shareholder Committee. 
 
A Member suggested that all Members of the Council, not just those that sat on the 
Housing and Health Committee, could be invited to attend the training. On being 
proposed and seconded, Members agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That Councillors Ann Cavanagh, Kieran Golding, Alistair Gould, Angela 
Harrison, Peter Marchington, Hannah Perkin and Karen Watson sat on the 
Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee. 
 
(2)  That Councillor Angela Harrison be Chair and Councillor Karen Watson be 
Vice-Chair of the Swale Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee. 
 



Housing and Health Committee 4 July 2023  

 

- 138 – 

(3)  That Shareholder Training be mandatory for all Members of the Swale 
Rainbow Homes Shareholder Committee. 
 
(4)  That Shareholder Training be available for all Members to attend. 
 

176 HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023 - 2027  
 

The Head of Housing and Communities introduced the report and advised that the 
draft Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 – 2027 had been 
discussed at a previous Housing and Health Committee and had been out for 
consultation but had received few responses.  She referred to the Renter’s Reform 
Bill which was recently introduced in Parliament and said that an additional action 
had been included in the strategy as a result of this.  The Head of Housing and 
Communities said that additional funding was usually granted to Councils to assist 
in meeting new legislation but the content was not yet clear.  Finally, she referred to 
the four key priorities as listed on page 23 of the report. 
 
Members asked questions which included: 
 

• What provisions were in place for victims fleeing domestic abuse, to keep a 
family support network and school ties?; 

• was autism part of the priority criteria for homeless need?; 

• was there a Landlord Licencing scheme in Swale?; 

• was data available to show where housing conditions were the poorest?;  

• was information available for 2022/23?; and 

• gave an example of a local family being offered accommodation some distance 
away from the Borough. 

 
In response, the Head of Housing and Communities said the individual seriousness 
of risk and balance of safety had to be considered against placing domestic abuse 
victims near their family support or school.  She said that different criteria was 
assessed for homeless need and suitable accommodation would be found to 
respond to an individual’s need.  The Head of Housing and Communities said that a 
Landlord Licensing Scheme had been considered but it needed to work for Swale 
and she drew attention to the Housing Conditions survey which gave data, but  
highlighted that resource was limited and officers reacted to complaints rather than 
properties being targeted.  The Head of Housing and Communities said that data 
for 2022/23 was available now but the bench mark against other authorities was not 
yet available.  She said that temporary accommodation was difficult to source and 
approximately 50% of temporary accommodation was within the Borough, with a 
large percentage in Medway.  The Head of Housing and Communities advised that 
the Committee had previously agreed to purchase temporary accommodation in the 
Borough and that project was being worked on. She confirmed that the Equalities 
Act  was integrated into procedures carried out. 
 
The Chair proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Mike 
Henderson and on being put to the vote, was agreed. 
 
 
 
 



Housing and Health Committee 4 July 2023  

 

- 139 – 

Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2023 – 
2027 be approved. 
 

177 MEMBER APPOINTMENT TO INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP (ICP) JOINT 
COMMITTEE  
 

Councillor Peter Marchington proposed and Councillor Ashely Wise seconded that 
Councillor Angela Harrison be appointed to the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
Joint Committee.  On being put to the vote, Members agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That Councillor Angela Harrison be appointed to the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) Joint Committee. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


